Powerex,Inc.,200E.HillisStreet,Youngwood,Pennsylvania15697-1800(724)925-7272 DualIGBTMOD™
CompactIGBT
SeriesModule
600Amperes/1200Volts
MG600Q2YS60A
17/05
Description:
PowerexDualIGBTMOD™
CompactIGBTSeriesModules
aredesignedforuseinswitching
applications.Eachmoduleconsists
oftwoIGBTTransistorsinahalf-
bridgeconfiguration,witheach
transistorhavingareverse-
connectedsuper-fastrecovery
free-wheeldiode.Allcomponents
andinterconnectsareisolatedfrom
theheatsinkingbaseplate,offering
simplifiedsystemassemblyand
thermalmanagement.
Features:
£ Over-Currentand
 Over-TemperatureProtection
£ LowVCE(sat)
£ IsolatedBaseplateforEasy
 HeatSinking
Applications:
£ ACMotorControl
£ Motion/ServoControl
£ UPS
£ WeldingPowerSupplies
£ LaserPowerSupplies
OrderingInformation:
Example:Selectthecomplete
partnumberfromthetablebelow
-i.e.MG600Q2YS60Aisa
1200V(VCES),600Ampere
DualIGBTMOD™CompactIGBT
SeriesModule.
Type Current Rating VCES
 Amperes Volts (x 10)
MG 600 120
OutlineDrawingandCircuitDiagram
Dimensions Inches Millimeters
 A 4.92±0.04 125.0±1.0
 B 3.78±0.04 96.0±1.0
 C 0.84±0.04 21.3±1.0
 D 4.49±0.03 113.0±0.8
 E 3.30±0.03 84.0±0.8
 F 0.86±0.04 22.0±1.0
 G 1.46±0.04 37.0±1.0
 H 0.75±0.04 19.0±1.0
 J 0.71±0.04 18.0±1.0
 K 0.73±0.04 18.6±1.0
 L 0.59±0.04 15.0±1.0
 M 3.66±0.03 93.0±0.8
Dimensions Inches Millimeters
 N 0.07±0.04 1.8±1.0
 P 1.24±0.04 31.5±1.0
 Q 0.40±0.03 10.2±0.8
 R 0.34±0.03 8.7±0.8
 S 4.92±0.04 125.0±1.0
 T 1.24-0.01/+0.0431.5+2.0/-0.8
 U 1.81±0.04 46.0±1.0
 V 0.22±0.04 5.6±1.0
 W 0.63±0.03 16.0±0.8
 X 0.21Dia. 5.5Dia.
 Y M8Metric M8
TH1
TH2
FO1
E1
G1
FO2
E2
G2
C2E1 E2 C1
V
V
V
L
V
V
L
G1
FO1
TH1
TH2
E1
G2
FO2
E2
E2
C1
E1/C2
A
D
H
F
F
WEB
G
U
G
S
Q
R
PT
J K
M
DETAIL "A"
DETAIL "A"
X (4 PLACES)
Y (3 PLACES)
#110 TAB
(8 PLACES)
N C
Powerex,Inc.,200E.HillisStreet,Youngwood,Pennsylvania15697-1800(724)925-7272
MG600Q2YS60A
DualIGBTMOD™
CompactIGBTSeriesModule
600Amperes/1200Volts
2 7/05
AbsoluteMaximumRatings,Tj = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristics Symbol MG600Q2YS60A Units
Collector-EmitterVoltage VCES 1200 Volts
Gate-EmitterVoltage VGES ±20 Volts
CollectorCurrent(DC) IC 600 Amperes
ForwardCurrent(DC) IF 600 Amperes
CollectorDissipation(TC=25°C) PC 4300 Watts
PowerDeviceJunctionTemperature Tj -20to150 °C
StorageTemperature Tstg -40to125 °C
MountingTorque,M5MountingScrews — 27 in-lb
MountingTorque,M8MainTerminalScrews — 88 in-lb
ModuleWeight(Typical) — 680 Grams
IsolationVoltage,AC1minute,60HzSinusoidal VISO 2500 Volts
ElectricalandMechanicalCharacteristics,Tj = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristics Symbol Test Conditions Min.  Typ. Max. Units
GateLeakageCurrent IGES VGE=±20V,VCE=0V — — ±10 µA
CollectorCutoffCurrent ICES VCE=1200V,VGE=0V — — 1.0 mA
Gate-EmitterCutoffVoltage VGE(off) IC=600mA,VCE=5V 6.0 6.7 8.0 Volts
Collector-EmitterSaturationVoltage VCE(sat) VGE=15V,IC=600A,Tj=25°C — 2.7 3.1 Volts
  VGE=15V,IC=600A,Tj=125°C — 3.2 3.5 Volts
InputCapacitance Cies VCE=10V,VGE=0V,f=1MHz — 41000 — pF
Gate-EmitterVoltage VGE   13.0 15.0 17.0 Volts
GateResistance RG   7.5 — 15.0 Ω
InductiveLoad td(on)   — 0.3 — µs
Switching tr   — 0.2 — µs
Times ton VCC=600V,IC=600A, — 0.5 — µs
 td(off) VGE=±15V,RG=7.5Ω — 1.3 — µs
 tf   — 0.1 0.3 µs
 toff   — 1.4 — µs
ForwardVoltage  VF IF=600A,VGE=0V,Tj=25°C — 2.2 3.2 Volts
  IF=600A,VGE=0V,Tj=125°C — 2.0 — Volts
ReverseRecoveryTime trr IF=600A,VGE=-15V,di/dt=2000A/µs — 0.3 0.5 µs
JunctiontoCaseThermalResistance Rth(j-c)Q IGBT(Per1/2Module) — — 0.029 °C/Watt
 Rth(j-c)D FWDi(Per1/2Module) — — 0.056 °C/Watt
RTCOperatingCurrent Irtc Tj=25°C 1200 — — Amperes
Powerex,Inc.,200E.HillisStreet,Youngwood,Pennsylvania15697-1800(724)925-7272
MG600Q2YS60A
DualIGBTMOD™
CompactIGBTSeriesModule
600Amperes/1200Volts
37/05
GATE-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VGE, (VOLTS)
 C
O
LL
E
C
TO
R
-E
M
IT
T
E
R
S
AT
U
R
AT
IO
N
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
, V
C
E
(s
at
),
(V
O
LT
S
)
0 6 12 18 24
COLLECTOR-EMITTER
  SATURATION VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS
(TYPICAL)
 C
O
LL
E
C
T
O
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
, I
C
, (
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
)
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
(TYPICAL)
300
600
900
0
1200
300
600
900
0
1200
12
6
0
2
4
8
10
0 106 82 4
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VCE(sat), (VOLTS)
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 25°C
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
, I
F
, (
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
)
FREE-WHEEL CHARACTERISTICS
(TYPICAL)
0 52 3 41
FORWARD VOLTAGE, VF, (VOLTS)
IC = 1200A
IC = 600A
IC = 300A
IC = 1200A
IC = 600A
IC = 300A
IC = 1200A
IC = 600A
IC = 300A
GATE-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VGE, (VOLTS)
 C
O
LL
E
C
TO
R
-E
M
IT
T
E
R
S
AT
U
R
AT
IO
N
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
, V
C
E
(s
at
),
(V
O
LT
S
)
0 6 12 18 24
COLLECTOR-EMITTER
  SATURATION VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS
(TYPICAL)
12
6
0
2
4
8
10
Tj = 125°C
GATE-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VGE, (VOLTS)
 C
O
LL
E
C
TO
R
-E
M
IT
T
E
R
S
AT
U
R
AT
IO
N
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
, V
C
E
(s
at
),
(V
O
LT
S
)
0 6 12 18 24
COLLECTOR-EMITTER
  SATURATION VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS
(TYPICAL)
12
6
0
2
4
8
10
Tj = -40°C
 C
O
LL
E
C
T
O
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
, I
C
, (
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
)
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
(TYPICAL)
300
600
900
0
1200
0 106 82 4
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VCE(sat), (VOLTS)
Tj = 125°C
VGE = 20V
15V
12V
10V
9V
8V
VGE = 20V
12V
15V
10V
9V
8V
VGE = 0V
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Tj = -40°C
104
103
102
0 600400200
 C
O
LL
E
C
T
O
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
, I
C
, (
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
)
1050 2015
GATE-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VGE, (VOLTS)
TRANSFER CHARACTERISTICS
(TYPICAL)
0
300
600
900
1200
COLLECTOR CURRENT, IC, (AMPERES)
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 T
IM
E
, t
of
f,
(µ
s)
TURN-OFF TIME VS.
COLLECTOR CURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
RG = 7.5Ω
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
104
103
102
0 600400200
COLLECTOR CURRENT, IC, (AMPERES)
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 T
IM
E
, t
on
, (
µs
)
TURN-ON TIME VS.
COLLECTOR CURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
RG = 7.5Ω
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
VCE = 5V
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Tj = -40°C
Powerex,Inc.,200E.HillisStreet,Youngwood,Pennsylvania15697-1800(724)925-7272
MG600Q2YS60A
DualIGBTMOD™
CompactIGBTSeriesModule
600Amperes/1200Volts
4 7/05
COLLECTORCURRENT,IC,(AMPERES)
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
f,
(µ
s)
FALLTIMEVS.
COLLECTORCURRENT
(TYPICAL)
103
102
101
0 600400200
COLLECTORCURRENT,IC,(AMPERES)
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
r,
(µ
s)
RISETIMEVS.
COLLECTORCURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
RG=7.5Ω
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
104
103
102
0 600400200
COLLECTORCURRENT,IC,(AMPERES)
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
d(
of
f)
,(
µs
)
TURN-OFFDELAYTIMEVS.
COLLECTORCURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
RG=7.5Ω
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
104
103
102
0 600400200
COLLECTORCURRENT,IC,(AMPERES)
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
d(
on
),
(µ
s)
TURN-ONDELAYTIMEVS.
COLLECTORCURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
RG=7.5Ω
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
103
102
101
0 600400200
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
RG=7.5Ω
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
104
103
102
5 2010 15 5 2010 15
GATERESISTANCE,RG,(Ω)
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
of
f,
(µ
s)
TURN-OFFTIMEVS.
GATERESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
IC=600A
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
104
103
102
GATERESISTANCE,RG,(Ω)
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
on
,(
µs
)
TURN-ONTIMEVS.
GATERESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
IC=600A
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
104
103
102
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
d(
of
f)
,(
µs
)
TURN-OFFDELAYTIMEVS.
GATERESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
IC=600A
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
104
103
102
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
d(
on
),
(µ
s)
TURN-ONDELAYTIMEVS.
GATERESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
IC=600A
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
104
103
102
S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
T
IM
E
,t
f,
(µ
s)
FALLTIMEVS.
GATERESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
VCC=600V
VGE=±15V
IC=600A
Tj=25°C
Tj=125°C
5 2010 15 5 2010 15
GATERESISTANCE,RG,(Ω) GATERESISTANCE,RG,(Ω)
5 2010 15
GATERESISTANCE,RG,(Ω)
Powerex,Inc.,200E.HillisStreet,Youngwood,Pennsylvania15697-1800(724)925-7272
MG600Q2YS60A
DualIGBTMOD™
CompactIGBTSeriesModule
600Amperes/1200Volts
57/05
103
102
101
0 600400200
COLLECTOR CURRENT, IC, (AMPERES)
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 L
O
S
S
, E
of
f,
(m
J/
P
U
LS
E
)
SWITCHING LOSS (OFF) VS.
COLLECTOR CURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
RG = 7.5Ω
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
101
103
102
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 L
O
S
S
, E
of
f,
(m
J/
P
U
LS
E
)
SWITCHING LOSS (OFF) VS.
GATE RESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
GATE RESISTANCE, RG, (Ω)
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
IC = 600A
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
103
102
101
0 600400200
COLLECTOR CURRENT, IC, (AMPERES)
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 L
O
S
S
, E
on
, (
m
J/
P
U
LS
E
)
SWITCHING LOSS (ON) VS.
COLLECTOR CURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
RG = 7.5Ω
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
101
103
102
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 L
O
S
S
, E
on
, (
m
J/
P
U
LS
E
)
SWITCHING LOSS (ON) VS.
GATE RESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
GATE RESISTANCE, RG, (Ω)
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
IC = 600A
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
103
102
101
0 600400200
FORWARD CURRENT, IF, (AMPERES)
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
, I
rr
, (
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
)
REVERSE RECOVERY CURRENT
(TYPICAL)
VCC = 600V
VGE = -10V
di/dt = 2000A/µs
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
104
103
102
 S
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
 T
IM
E
, t
r,
(µ
s)
RISE TIME VS.
GATE RESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
IC = 600A
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
5 2010 15
5 2010 15 5 2010 15
GATE RESISTANCE, RG, (Ω)
102
101
100
0 600200 400
FORWARD CURRENT, IF, (AMPERES)FORWARD CURRENT, IF, (AMPERES)
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y
 L
O
S
S
, E
ds
w
, (
m
J/
P
U
LS
E
)
 REVERSE RECOVERY LOSS VS.
FORWARD CURRENT
(TYPICAL )
103
102
101
0 600200 400
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y
 T
IM
E
, t
rr
, (
ns
)
REVERSE RECOVERY TIME
(TYPICAL)
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VCE, (VOLTS)
 C
A
PA
C
IT
A
N
C
E
, C
ie
s,
 C
oe
s,
 C
re
s,
 (
pF
)
10-2 10010-1 101 102
CAPACITANCE VS.
  COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE
(TYPICAL)
105
103
102
104
VCC = 600V
VGE = -10V
di/dt = 2000A/µs
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
VCC = 600V
VGE = -10V
di/dt = 2000A/µs
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Cies
Coes
Cres
VGE = 0V
f = 1MHz
Tj = 25°C
Powerex,Inc.,200E.HillisStreet,Youngwood,Pennsylvania15697-1800(724)925-7272
MG600Q2YS60A
DualIGBTMOD™
CompactIGBTSeriesModule
600Amperes/1200Volts
6 7/05
0
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VCE, (VOLTS)
 C
O
LL
E
C
TO
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T,
 I i
C
, (
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
)
0 200 600400 800 1000 1200 1400
REVERSE BIAS
SAFE OPERATION AREA
(TYPICAL)
104
100
102
103
101
 G
A
T
E
-E
M
IT
T
E
R
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
, V
G
E
, (
V
O
LT
S
)
GATE CHARGE, QG, (nC)
GATE-EMITTER VOLTAGE VS.
GATE CHARGE
(TYPICAL)
600V
200V
400V
VCE = 0V
 C
O
LL
E
C
T
O
R
-E
M
IT
T
E
R
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
, V
C
E
, (
V
O
LT
S
)
0
GATE CHARGE, QG, (nC)
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VS.
GATE CHARGE
(TYPICAL)
0
200
400
600
800
2000 400030001000
IC = 400A
RL = 1.0Ω
Tj = 25°C
0
0
4
8
12
16
2000 400030001000
IC = 400A
RL = 1.0Ω
Tj = 25°C
VGE = ±15V
RG = 7.5Ω
Tj ≤ 125°C
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE, VCE, (VOLTS)
 C
O
LL
E
C
TO
R
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T,
 I i
C
, (
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
)
0 400 800 1200 1600
SHORT CIRCUIT
SAFE OPERATING AREA
(TYPICAL)
5000
3000
1000
4000
2000
P
U
LS
E
 W
ID
T
H
, t
w
, (
s)
0
GATE RESISTANCE RG, (Ω)
SHORT CIRCUIT
PULSE WIDTH VS. GATE RESISTANCE
(TYPICAL)
0
5
10
15
20
5 10 2015
TIME, (s)
 T
R
A
N
S
IE
N
T
 IM
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
, R
th
(j-
c)
10-3 10-2 10-1 100 101
TRANSIENT THERMAL
IMPEDANCE CHARACTERISTICS
(IGBT)
100
10-2
10-4
10-3
10-1
VCC = 600V
VGE = ±15V
RG = 7.5Ω
Tj ≤ 125°C
VCC = 950V
VGE = ±15V
Tj = 25°C
SINGLE PULSE
STANDARD VALUE = Rth(j-c)D = 0.056°C/W
TC = 25°C
SINGLE PULSE
STANDARD VALUE = Rth(j-c)Q = 0.029°C/W
TC = 25°C
TIME, (s)
 T
R
A
N
S
IE
N
T
 IM
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
, R
th
(j-
c)
10-3 10-2 10-1 100 101
TRANSIENT THERMAL
IMPEDANCE CHARACTERISTICS
(FWDi)
100
10-2
10-4
10-3
10-1